that valuations performed by the valuer are based on active market prices, significantly adjusted for difference in the
nature, location or condition of the specific property.

As at 31 December 2017, the properties’ fair values are based on valuations performed in 2015 by Ebony Estates
Limited, accredited independent valuers.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
32. LINES OF CREDIT (Continued)

105

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s assets and liabilities as at 31
December 2017.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
US$ US$ US$ US$

Land and buildings - 4,693,767 - 4,693,767

Financial liabilities :
Quoted debt instruments:

Kenya Shilling Bond -2013-2018 16,080,332 - - 16,080,332

CFA Bond 5 - 6.60% 2014-2020 12,743,865 - - 12,743,865

Lines of credit - 144,837,412 - 144,837,412

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 2 and 3 of the fair
value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2017 are as shown below:

Description Valuation
method

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity Effect on fair value

Increase/(Decrease)
Land and Buildings Market

Comparable
Approach

Estimated rental value per sqm
per month

0.5% 24,970

Lines of credit DCF Own non-performance risk 0.1% 144,837

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company’s assets and liabilities for 2016.
Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy for assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2016:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
US$ US$ US$ US$

Land and buildings - 4,820,713 - 4,820,713

Financial liabilities :
Quoted debt instruments:

Kenya Shilling Bond -2013-2018 33,852,934 - - 33,852,934

CFA Bond 5 - 6.60% 2014-2020 14,332,868 - - 14,332,868

Lines of credit - 206,187,932 - 206,187,932

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
33. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

106

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 2 and 3 of the fair
value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2016 are as shown below:

Description Valuation
method Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity Effect on fair

value
Land and Buildings Market

Comparable
Approach

Estimated rental value per sqm per
month

0.5% 24,104

Lines of credit DCF  Own non-performance risk 0.1% 206,188

Constant repayment rate 2% 4,123,759